

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2005

SCOTT LOUIS PANETTI,

Petitioner,

V.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

*PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

Keith S. Hampton*
1103 Nueces Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(TEL) 512-476-8484
(FAX) 512-476-0953

Michael C. Gross
106 S. St. Mary's Street
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(TEL) 210-354-1919
(FAX) 210-354-1920

Gregory W. Wiercioch
Texas Defender Service
430 Jersey Street
San Francisco, California 94114
(TEL) 415-285-2472
(FAX) 415-285-2472

* Counsel of Record, Member Supreme Court Bar

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Mr. Panetti’s History of Mental Illness 3

 B. The Competency-to-Stand-Trial Proceedings 5

 C. Mr. Panetti’s Decision to Waive Counsel 7

 D. Mr. Panetti’s Refusal to Take Antipsychotic Medication 8

 E. The Capital Murder Trial 10

 F. The Appellate and Post-Conviction Proceedings 17

 G. The Competency-to-Be-Executed Proceedings 18

 H. Evidence of Mr. Panetti’s Deteriorating Condition 23

HOW THE ISSUES WERE DECIDED BELOW 24

REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED 26

THE FIFTH CIRCUIT HAS INTERPRETED *FORD V. WAINWRIGHT* SO NARROWLY THAT
THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT THE INSANE FROM BEING EXECUTED
IN TEXAS 26

 A. Because the Fifth Circuit has jettisoned *Ford’s* retributive rationale from the
 execution competency determination, the Eighth Amendment provides no protection
 to the severely mentally ill in the nation’s busiest death penalty jurisdiction . . . 28

B. The confusion sown by *Barnard* has led the American Bar Association, the American Psychiatric Association, and the American Psychological Association to adopt resolutions intended to remind the courts of the retributive value underpinning of *Ford* 32

C. Mr. Panetti’s case presents an ideal vehicle for this Court to ensure the Fifth Circuit’s compliance with *Ford* 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Barnard v. Collins, 13 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 1994) *passim*

Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986) *passim*

Ford v. Wainwright, 752 F.2d 526 (11th Cir. 1985),
 rev'd, 477 U.S. 399 (1986) 31

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 27

Lowenfield v. Butler, 843 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1988) 29,30

Martin v. Dugger, 686 F. Supp. 1523 (S.D. Fla. 1988) 30

Panetti v. Cockrell, No. 01-50347 (5th Cir. Jul. 19, 2003) 18

Panetti v. Dretke, 448 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2006) 2,25,26,30

Panetti v. Dretke, 401 F. Supp.2d 702 (W.D. Tex. 2004) 2,24,25,34

Panetti v. Johnson, No. A-99-CA-260-SS (W.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2001) 18

Panetti v. Texas, 525 U.S. 848 (1998) 18

Solesbee v. Balkcom, 339 U.S. 9 (1950),
 overruled, *Ford v. Wainwright*, 477 U.S. 399 (1986) 31

Vargas v. Lambert, 159 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 1998) 29

STATE CASES

Ex parte Panetti, Writ No. 37,145 (Tex. Crim. App. May 20, 1998) 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254 2,4

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 46.05 4,19

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Association, Resolution 122A (Aug. 8, 2006) 32

American Psychiatric Association, *Mentally Ill Prisoners on Death Row* (Dec. 2005) 33

Blumenthal & Liptak, *Judging Whether a Killer is Sane Enough to Die*,
N.Y. Times (Jun. 2, 2006) 34

Bonnie, *Mentally Ill Prisoners on Death Row: Unsolved Puzzles for Courts and Legislatures*,
54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1169 (2005) 34

Chamblee, *Time for a Legislative Change: Florida’s Stagnant Standard Governing
Competency for Execution*, 31 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 335 (2004) 28

Farringer, *The Competency Conundrum: Problems Courts Have Faced in Applying
Different Standards for Competency to be Executed*, 54 Vand. L. Rev. 2441 (2001) 29

Honberg, *The Injustice of Imposing Death Sentences on People with Severe Mental Illnesses*,
54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1153 (2005) 34

Horstman, *Commuting Death Sentences of the Insane: A Solution for a Better, More
Compassionate Society*, 36 U.S.F. L. Rev. 823 (2002) 28

Note, *Insanity of the Condemned*, 88 Yale L.J. 533 (1979) 31

Schopp, *Wake Up and Die Right: The Rationale, Standard, and Jurisprudential Significance
of the Competency to Face Execution Requirement*, 51 La. L. Rev. 995 (1991) 31
